Clause 1, subsection (b), section 18, act of April 24, 1947, P. L. 89, amended February 17, 1956, P. L. 1070, further amended. Section 1. Clause 1 of subsection (b) of section 18, act of April 24, 1947 (P. L. 89), known as the "Wills Act of 1947," amended February 17, 1956 (P. L. 1070), is amended to read:

Section 18. Testamentary Guardian.—

* * * * *

- (b) Guardian of the Estate. Any person may by will appoint a guardian of real or personal property passing to a minor upon his death, when such property
- (1) Is devised, bequeathed or appointed to the minor in that person's will or descends from that person to the minor by intestacy.

* * * * *

Approved—The 26th day of July, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 180

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," increasing the maximum amount of annual tax for general borough purposes, which may be levied and collected by boroughs.

The Borough Code.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1301, act of May 4, 1927. P. L. 519, reenacted and amended July 10 1947. P. L. 1621 and May 15, 1956, P. L. 1583, further amended

Section 1. Section 1301, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621) and May 15, 1956 (P. L. 1583), is amended to read:

Section 1301. Tax Levy.—The council of the borough shall have power, by ordinance, to levy and collect annually, a tax, not exceeding [twenty] twenty-five mills for general borough purposes and in addition thereto such additional millage as may be sufficient to pay interest and sinking fund charges on the indebtedness of the borough. The said taxes shall be levied on the dollar on the valuation assessed for county purposes, as now is or may be provided by law. All real property, offices, professions, and persons, made taxable by the laws of this Commonwealth for county rates and levies, may, in the discretion of council, be taxed after the same manner for such purposes. No action on the part of the borough

authorities fixing the tax rate for any year at a mill rate need include a statement expressing the rate of taxation in dollars and cents on each one hundred dollars of assessed valuation of taxable property.

Nothing herein contained shall prevent the application of moneys received from taxes levied for general purposes to the purposes of paying interest and sinking fund charges on indebtedness.

Approved—The 26th day of July, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 181

AN ACT

Repealing the act of November 21, 1959 (P. L. 1575), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to sell and convey 10.0478 acres, more or less, of land situate in East Allen Township, Northampton County, Pennsylvania, with the approval of the Governor."

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of November 21, 1959 (P. L. 1575), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to sell and convey 10.0478 acres, more or less, of land situate in East Allen Township, Northampton County, Pennsylvania, with the approval of the Governor," is repealed.

Act of November 21, 1959, P. L. 1575, repealed.

Approved—The 26th day of July, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 182

AN ACT

Amending the act of January 18, 1952 (P. L. 2111), entitled, as amended, "An act to provide for minimum compensation and increments for administrators and members of the faculty of State Colleges; providing for leaves of absence; imposing certain duties upon the Boards of Trustees and Presidents of State Colleges and the Superintendent of Public Instruction; and repealing inconsistent laws," increasing the minimum compensation and increments and changing conditions of payment.